

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-13500-EE

PAULINE WALKER ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 12-14731-EE

GEORGE DUKE III,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED THAT MERIT EN BANC REVIEW.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE PANEL’S DECISION EVISCERATED CORE DUE-PROCESS PROTECTIONS.4

 II. THE PANEL’S DECISION POSES A GRAVE THREAT TO AMERICAN BUSINESSES.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bobby v. Bies,
556 U.S. 825 (2009).....6

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984).....7

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)7

Exhibitors Poster Exchange, Inc. v. National Screen Service Corp.,
421 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1970)2

Fayerweather v. Ritch,
195 U.S. 276 (1904).....5, 6

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994).....6

Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982).....9, 10

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Services, Inc.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)11

Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons,
470 U.S. 373 (1985).....9

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....9

Mitchell v. Humana Hospital-Shoals,
942 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1991)7

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....2, 5

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....2, 5, 12

Western Pacific Railroad Corp. v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.,
345 U.S. 247 (1953).....11

Wickham Contracting Co. v. Board of Education,
715 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1983).....2

STATE CASES

Goodson v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.,
443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983).....2

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John P. Burns et al., *An Analysis of the Legal, Social, and Political Issues Raised
by Asbestos Litigation*,
36 Vand. L. Rev. 573 (1983)5

Douglas J. Gunn, *The Offensive Use of Collateral Estoppel in Mass Tort Cases*,
52 Miss. L.J. 765 (1982)2

Linda S. Mullenix, *Class Resolution of the Mass-Tort Case: A Proposed Federal
Procedure Act*,
64 Tex. L. Rev. 1039 (1986).....12

Joshua M. D. Segal, *Rebalancing Fairness and Efficiency: The Offensive Use of
Collateral Estoppel in § 1983 Actions*,
89 B.U. L. Rev. 1305 (2009)6

Allan D. Vestal,
Res Judicata/Preclusion (1969).....6

Michael Weinberger, *Collateral Estoppel and the Mass Produced Product: A
Proposal*,
15 New Eng. L. Rev. 1, 22 (1979)12

Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2005)7

Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2002)2
